
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Time and Date
9.30 am on Tuesday, 20th August, 2019

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 23 July, 2019 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the reports.

5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2019 - 
Objections  (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Report of Recent Prosecutions from 1 February 2019 to 7 August 2019  
(Pages 23 - 28)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 

7. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues to report.

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

9. Reports of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)  

9.1   Take Away Meal with Undeclared Allergens  (Pages 29 - 34)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

PLEASE NOTE: The first taxi applicant has been requested to attend 
Committee at 10.15 am

10. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Drivers' Licences  

Reports of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the following:
(Listing Officer: Mick Coggins – tel: 024 7697 1997) 

10.1     Application for Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 35 - 54)

11. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Monday, 12 August 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel 

Membership: Councillors F Abbott, J Birdi, J Clifford, B Gittins, J Innes, B Kaur 
(Deputy Chair), R Lakha, G Lloyd, A Lucas, T Mayer, R Thay, C Thomas (Chair) and 
S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7697 2301/2302
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor J Innes
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor G Lloyd
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor R Thay

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: M Coggins, P Hibbard, M McHugh, C Sinclair, B Welch, A 

Wright, S Yarker

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott, B Gittins, A Lucas and S Walsh 

Public Business

17. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor R Lakha declared an interest in the matter referred to in Minute 27(b) 
below (Renewal of Private Hire Driver’s Licence).  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this matter. 

18. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 were signed as a true record. 

19. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated: 

Minute No. Subject Relevant Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A

23 to 26 Non-compliance with a 
Formal Notice under 
the Prevention of 
Damage by Pests Act 
1949 

7

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

27 Trading without a 
licence to provide 
boarding for cats.

7

28 Applications for the 
Grant/Suitability to hold 
Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licences

1 & 3

20. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

21. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

22. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice Under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (1) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Place:
 

1) The Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal 
Notice served under the above Act on the owners of 12 Lorenzo Close, 
Coventry. 

2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration 
has been resolved in court.

23. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice Under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (2) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Place:
 

1) The Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal 
Notice served under the above Act on the owners of 60 Melbourne 
Road, Coventry. 

2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 

Page 2



– 3 –

offences which may come to light before the case under consideration 
has been resolved in court.

24. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice Under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (3) 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Place:
 

1) The Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal 
Notice served under the above Act on the owners of 60 St George’s 
Road, Coventry. 

2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration 
has been resolved in court.

25. Non-compliance with a Formal Notice Under the Prevention of Damage by 
Pests Act 1949 (4) 

1) The Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act against appropriate 
persons in respect of the alleged non-compliance with a Formal 
Notice served under the above Act on the owners of 28 Red Lane, 
Coventry. 

2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration 
has been resolved in court.

26. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Deputy Chief Executive, Place, now submitted: 

(a) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Farid Mohammed 
Dawod be revoked. 

(Note: Mr Dawod and his legal representative attended the meeting in 
support of his case)

(b) The Private Hire Driver’s Licence held by Mr Palwinder Singh be 
granted but suspended for a period of four months. 

(Note: Mr Singh and his legal representative attended the meeting in 
support of his case)

Page 3



– 4 –

(c) That the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be granted to 
Mr Samad Hussain, with a written warning. 

(Note: Mr Hussain and his father attended the meeting in support of his 
case.)

(d) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Mohamed Rahim 
Haydari be granted with a written warning. 

(Mr Haydari attended the meeting in support of his case.) 

(e) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Khalil Ahmed Naziri 
be granted with a written warning. 

(Mr Naziri attended the meeting in support of his case.) 

27. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

(Meeting closed at 1.50 pm)

Page 4




          

Public report
Licensing & Regulatory Committee

1 of 18

Licensing & Regulatory Committee                                                                   20 August 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable

Title: 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2019 - Objections 

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:
In 2015 the introduction of the Deregulation Act changed the timescales for the issue of licences 
to drivers of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles from annual renewals to three yearly 
renewals.  It also amended the renewals of Private Hire Operators Licences to five yearly only.

A fee review was undertaken on 25 August 2015 to address the charges made for the processing 
and issuing of licences to drivers and operators to reflect the changes and associated costs.

This review resulted in an overall (pro rata) reduction in fees over the new respective licence 
periods. 

Subsequently a review of the impact of the changes within the Taxi Licensing Office was 
undertaken resulting in an overall reduction in administrative staff and the introduction of a new 
role to provide support across the service.

Following this a further review of fees has been undertaken to reflect the staffing changes and 
current costs fir providing the service. 

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee approve, subject to consideration 
of the objections, the proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A to commence on the 30 
August 2019. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Proposed fee changes
Appendix B –  Objections to the fee changes

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 of 18
 

Other useful background papers:
None

Other Useful documents
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 6



3 of 18

Report title:

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2019 - Objections 

1. Information / Background

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the City Council may 
charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing the hackney carriage and private 
hire licensing function.  The fees charged by the Taxi Licensing Office are intended to enable the 
service to operate on a self-financing basis.

1.2 A review of fees was carried out in 2015 and before that in 2009, which involved assessing the 
resources used for each activity represented by a fee.  Any increased costs to taxi licensing since 
2015 have been managed within available resources.

1.3 The Licensing & Regulatory Committee on the 25 June 2019 approved the proposed fee increases 
subject to objections.  The advertisement publicising the fee changes ran for 28 days together with a 
consultation sent to all the licensed drivers (1260); hackney carriage vehicle proprietors (833); 
private hire vehicle proprietors (185) and 17 private hire operators.  Many vehicle proprietors will 
also be licensed drivers.  

1.4 There were 93 (approx 7%) objections received which can be seen at Appendix B. The majority of 
responses received object to the increased costs based on affordability due to a general decrease 
in business across the City.

1.5 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the City Council can only charge 
a level of fees which is sufficient to cover the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing the 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. The proposed increases are intended to enable 
the service to operate on a self-financing basis based on the costs of providing the function. The 
increases have been calculated to ensure that the taxi licensing reserve account can be retained 
without deficit.

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee approve, subject to consideration of 
the objections at Appendix B, the proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A to commence 
forthwith.  

3.1 It is proposed to increase charges for the fees as indicated in the tables below; 

Licence Fee Current Charge Proposed Charge Increase
Hackney 
Carriage

Private 
Hire

Hackney 
Carriage

Private 
Hire

Hackney 
Carriage

Private 
Hire

£ £ £ £ £ £
New Applicant Driver Licence 518 458 585 515 67 57
Driver Renewal 223 310 87
Additional Driver Licence 223 260 37
Driver Re-Grant 243 330 87

New Vehicle 217 275 58
Vehicle Renewal 187 245 58
Vehicle Re-Grant 207 265 58

New & Renewal Operator 1668 2000 332
Operator Re-Grant 1708 2040 332

A detailed breakdown of the proposed changes is attached at Appendix A.
Page 7



4 of 18
 

Ancillary Fee Current 
Charge

Proposed 
Charge

Increase

£ £ £
DBS/DVLA Enquiry 53.00 60.00 7.00
Hackney Carriage Road Knowledge Test 40.00 50.00 10.00
3 Yearly Driver Refresher Training (Mandatory)* 50.00 50.00
Vehicle MOT Inspection 47.00 55.00 8.00
Vehicle MOT Inspection (re-test) 21.00 27.50 6.50

*    New Requirement

3.2 There would be no change to any other licences and charges.  

3.3 The above changes are summarised in Appendix A.   

3.4 These fees will be reviewed annually, and proposed changes discussed at Taxi Forum Meetings.

4. Financial implications

The proposed fee structure has been designed to enable the continued operation of the Taxi 
Licensing Office on a self-financing basis.  Future fee revisions and staffing levels will be routinely 
re-evaluated in line with any further legislative changes and financial considerations.  Any shortfall in 
licensing income during the implementation period will be managed within existing resources.  Fee 
revisions are explained in section 3 with a detailed list of proposed fee changes shown in Appendix 
A.

5. Legal implications

5.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the City Council can only charge 
a level of fees which is sufficient to cover the reasonable costs of administering and enforcing the 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. 

5.2 The 1976 Act lays down a statutory procedure for varying fees for Hackney Carriage Proprietors 
(i.e. vehicle) licences, Private Hire Vehicle licences and Private Hire Operators’ licences.  This 
procedure involves giving public notice of the proposed changes and a 28-day objection period. If 
objections are made, these must be considered by the Committee before the proposed fees, 
relating to those types of licences, can be implemented.  

5.3 The above statutory procedure does not apply to varying fees for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire drivers’ licences.  However, it is considered simpler and fairer if the whole proposed fee table 
including drivers’ licence fees, is advertised and the trade or public are given an opportunity to 
object to any item on the proposed fee table.  

5.4      The issue of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licences and the amount of any charge for their issue is 
excluded from being an ‘executive function’ by Regulation 2(6) and Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.

5.5 Co-jointly running with the public notice of the proposed changes will be undertaken a survey sent to 
the trade and other interested stakeholders.  

6. Timescale

6.1 The proposed fees will come into force on the 30 August 2019.  

7. Other implications
None

7.1 How will this contribute to achiev
[...]
d to pay more

93. The work has reduced significantly as it is because of Uber and all the other app based firms . 
Firstly something should be done by the Coventry City Council to securing the taxi trade for 
Coventry Driverâ€™s before putting prices up. 
But not that the Coventry City Council takes any notice of Driverâ€™s in Coventry anyway. 
Because if they did .... the trade wouldnâ€™t be in the position it is in now. 

Page 22



 Public report
Licensing and Regulatory Committee

20 August 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive, Place

Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable

Title:
Report of Recent Prosecutions: 1 February 2019 – 7 August 2019

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to update Members on any prosecutions authorised by Licensing 
and Regulatory committee that have concluded at Court between 1 February 2019 and 7 August 
2019.

Recommendations:

That the report is noted.

List of Appendices included:

Schedule of Prosecutions concluded between 1 February 2019 and 7 August 2019.

Other useful background papers:

None

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 24



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title: Report of Recent Prosecutions – 1 February 2019 to 7 August 2019

1. Context (or background)

1.1 At a Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting on 24th January 2017, Members 
indicated that they would like to receive feedback of the results of any prosecutions that 
were authorised by the Committee once they had concluded at Court. It was subsequently 
decided that the most appropriate way of achieving this would be a Public Report to the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee on a quarterly basis.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Not applicabl
[...]
Gill Carter Senior Solicitor Place 07.08.19 07.08.19

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 26

mailto:amy.wright@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


5

Appendices

Schedule of Prosecutions concluded between 1 February 2019 and 7 August 2019

Name(s) Offence(s) Date of L&R 
Authorisation

Plea Date Case 
Concluded

Sentence Costs 
Awarded

Bartiomiej 
Karczewski

Possession 
with intent to 
supply illicit 
cigarettes 
and alcohol

26.06.18 Guilty 15.02.19 6mths 
imprisonment 
suspended for 
12mths with
150 hours unpaid 
work

£1000 
(Partial)

Paulina 
Karczewska

Possession 
with intent to 
supply illicit 
cigarettes 
and alcohol

26.06.18 Guilty 15.02.19 Community Order 
with 100 hours 
unpaid work

£1000 
(Partial)

Fargo Retail Ltd Displaying 
food for sale 
beyond use 
by date

18.12.18 Guilty 20.02.19 Fine £14,400
Victim Surcharge 
£170

£1,204.00 
(Full)

Mohammed 
Shazad

Displaying 
food for sale 
beyond use 
by date

18.12.18 Guilty 20.02.19 Fine £10,400
Victim Surcharge 
£170

£0 (Costs 
paid awarded 
in full to be 
paid by 
company 
above)

Jaspal Singh 
Dillon

Food safety 
and hygiene 
offences

20.11.18 Guilty 03.04.19 Fine £2,500
Victim Surcharge 
£170

£1,555.50 
(Full)

Abdul Qayyum 
Khan

Failing or 
refusing to 
carry a 
disabled 
passenger 
with an 
assistance 
dog

23.10.18 Not 
guilty

08.05.19 Fine £750
Victim Surcharge 
£75

£750 (Partial)

Abdul Basit Food 
Hygiene 
Offences 
(glass in take 
away food)

26.02.19 Guilty 07.08.19 Fine £961.00
Victim Surcharge 
£96.00

£2,384.66 
(Full)

Zaakir Hussain Food 
Hygiene 
Offences 
(severe rat 
infestation)

02.04.19 Guilty 07.08.19 Fine £1,260.00
Victim Surcharge 
£31.00

£1,154.75 
(Full)

Rathanam 
Sinnathamby 

Food 
Hygiene 
Offences 
(broken 
boiler and 
filthy 
conditions)

02.04.19 Guilty 07.08.19 Fine £500.00
Victim Surcharge 
£50.00

£1154.75 
(Full)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 9.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2019 - Objections
	6 Report of Recent Prosecutions from 1 February 2019 to 7 August 2019
	9.1 Take Away Meal with Undeclared Allergens
	10.1 Application for Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 20 August 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair)

Councillor F Abbott
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor B Gittins
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor G Lloyd
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor S Walsh

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: M Coggins, Place Directorate

A Harwood, Place Directorate
U Patel, Resources Directorate
A Wright, Resources DirectorateS Yarker

Apologies: Councillor J Innes, R Lakha, A Lucas and R Thay 

In Attendance: Mr MS Gill (Taxi Trade Representative) for Minute 31
Mr L Wiggetts-Clinton (Unite the Union) for Minute 31

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor G Lloyd declared an interest in the matter referred to in Minute 31 below 
headed “Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2019 – 
Objections”. He withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item. 

29. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July, 2019 were signed as a true record. 

30. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated: 

Minute No. Subject Relevant Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 

12A
35 Take Away Meal with 7



– 2 –

Undeclared Allergens

36 Applications for the 
Grant/Suitability to hold 
Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licences

1 & 3

31. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee Review 2019 - Objections 

Further to Minute 5/19 of the meeting held on 25th June, 2019, the Committee 
considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which detailed 
objections received in response to proposed fee increases. 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that the City 
Council may charge as fees the reasonable cost of administering and enforcing 
the hackney carriage and private hire licensing function. The fees charged by the 
Taxi Licensing Office are intended to enable the service to operate on a self-
financing basis. 

A review of fees was carried out in 2015 and before that in 2009, which involved 
assessing the resources used for each activity represented by a fee. Any 
increased costs to taxi licensing since 2015 have been managed within available 
resources. 

The Committee approved the proposed fee increases subject to objections on 25th 
June, 2019. The proposed fee changes were advertised as per statutory 
requirement and a consultation sent to all licensed drivers, hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle proprietors and the private hire operators. 

A total of 93 objections were received which were attached at Appendix B of the 
report. The majority of responses received objected to the increased costs based 
on affordability due to a general decrease in business across the City. 

The proposed increases were intended to enable the service to operate on a self-
financing basis based on the costs of providing the function. The increases have 
been calculated to ensure that the taxi licensing reserve account can be retained 
without deficit. 

A petition bearing 292 signatures was received objecting to the proposed fee 
increase and requested that “…Coventry City Council taxi licence fees to be 
adjourned to a later date. A request for hackney office to justify the 39% increase 
in fees”. Mr Lee Wiggetts-Clinton (Unite the Union) and Mr Major Singh Gill, 
representatives of the taxi trade, attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
petition. 

RESOLVED that having considered the report, the petition submitted and 
verbal representations made at the meeting, the Committee approves the 
proposed fee changes detailed in Appendix A of the report, to commence on 
30th August, 2019. 



– 3 –

32. Report of Recent Prosecutions from 1 February 2019 to 7 August 2019 

The Committee noted a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
provided an update on any prosecutions authorised by the Committee that had 
concluded at Court between 1 February 2019 and 7 August 2019. 

33. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 
 

34. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

35. Take Away Meal with Undeclared Allergens 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place): 

1. The Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and 
the Food Safety Act 1990 against appropriate persons in respect of 
the alleged take away meal with undeclared allergens supplied by Wok 
Express, 15 Station Street West, Coventry.

2. That authority be delegated to the Director (Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services) to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration 
has been resolved in court. 

36. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), now submitted:

(a) The application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence by Mr Wahid 
Akhter Fazal be approved. 

(Note: Mr W A Fazal attended the meeting in support of his application.)

37. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 



– 4 –

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)


